ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජමය් ගැසට් පතුය The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අති විශෙෂ EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 2107/41 - 2019 ජනවාරි 24 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා - 2019.01.24 No. 2107/41 - THURSDAY, JANUARY 24, 2019

(Published by Authority)

PART III - LANDS

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. 21 OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Rankoth Pedige Wijepala who resides in the village of Parana Halpe, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Divulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Rankoth Pedige Wijepala described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th March, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA,

Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Madura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 16th January, 2019.

| | | S | SCHEDULE | | | |
|------------------------------------|--------------|----------------------|----------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|
| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration |
| | | | | (Hectare) | | |
| Diulapitiya | Parana Halpe | 510026 | Block 04 Parcel No. 139 | 0.0553 | 0000181 | Gampaha |
| Diulapitiya | Parana Halpe | 510026 | Block 04 Parcel No. 155 | 0.0067 | 0000182 | Gampaha |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

02-314/1



¹A - G 29318 - 09 (2019/01)

N.B.- This Extraordinary Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Ranaweera Arachchige Don Kingsly Maximas who resides in the village of Kaluwarippuwa East, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Diulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha .

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Ranaweera Arachchige Don Kingsly Maximas described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th March, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA. Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 16th January, 2019.

| SCHEDULE | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------|--------------------|-----------|---------------------------|----------------|--------------|--------------|--|
| Divisional | Village | Cadastral | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate | Office of | |
| Secretary's Division | | Map No. | | | of Title No. | Registration | |
| | | | | (Hectare) | | | |
| Diulapitiya | Kaluwarippuwa East | 510072 | Block 05 Parcel No. 72 | 0.3759 | 2508573 | Negambo | |

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

02-314/2

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Lindamulage Michael Bernard Perera who resides in the village of Koongodamulla , in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Diulapitiya, in the District of Gampaha.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Lindamulage Michael Bernard Perera described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th March, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA. Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 16th January, 2019.

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජතරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2019.01.24 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 24.01.2019

| SCHEDULE | | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|----------------------|---------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|--|--|
| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration | | |
| | | | | (Hectare) | | | | |
| Diulapitiya | Koongodamulla | 510086 | Block 01 Parcel No. 31 | 0.5142 | 00052501272 | Negambo | | |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

02-314/3

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Kodikara Arachchillage Amarasinghe who resides in the village of Embalawa, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Ridigama, in the District of Kurunegala.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Kodikara Arachchillage Amarasinghe described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th March, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA,

Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 16th January, 2019.

| SCHEDULE | | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------------|---------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|--|--|
| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration | | |
| | | | | (Hectare) | | | | |
| Ridigama | Embalawa | 420125 | Block 03 Parcel No. 64 | 0.1621 | 0013310 | Kurunegala | | |
| Ridigama | Embalawa | 420125 | Block 03 Parcel No. 67 | 0.4048 | 0013309 | Kurunegala | | |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

02-314/4

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Orathalange Bandula Gamini De Silva who resides in the village of Rajawaka, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Orathalange Bandula Gamini De Silva described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th March, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 16th January, 2019.

SCHEDULE

| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration |
|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------------|------------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|
| (Hectare) | | | | | | |
| Balangoda | Rajawaka | 620042 | Block 0032 Parcel No. 117 | 0.1113 | 0000684 | Rathnapura |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

02-314/5

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Jamburegoda Gamage Gamini who resides in the village of Vikiliya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Rathnapura. It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Jamburegoda Gamage Gamini described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th March, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA,

Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 16th January, 2019.

| SCHEDULE | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------------|---------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration | |
| | | | | (Hectare) | | | |
| Balangoda | Vikiliya | 620059 | Block 02 Parcel No. 38 | 0.0680 | 0028262 | Rathnapura | |

N.B.-Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

02-314/6

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Horanekarage Wijepala who resides in the village of Wathukaragoda , in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Balangoda, in the District of Rathnapura.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Horanekarage Wijepala described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th March, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

> K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 16th January, 2019.

III කොටස - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2019.01.24 Part III – GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 24.01.2019

| SCHEDULE | | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|--|--|
| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration | | |
| | | | | (Hectare) | | | | |
| Balangoda | Wathukaragoda | 620078 | Block 06 Parcel No. 2 | 0.0230 200 | 0014869 | Rathnapura | | |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

02-314/7

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Thalawathura Rajakaruna Welandawansha Perakum Senevirathne who resides in the village of Gelioya, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Thalawathura Rajakaruna Welandawansha Perakum Senevirathne described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th March, 2019 stating his/their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 16th January, 2019.

| SCHEDULE | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|--------------|----------------------|---------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|--|
| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration | |
| | | | | (Hectare) | | | |
| Udunuwara | Thalawathura | 320247 | Block 01 Parcel No. 74 | 0.0947 4 | 2501062 | Kandy | |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

02-314/8

6 A

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mr. Gunatilake Bandarage Padmasiri who resides in the village of Wannipola, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mr. Gunatilake Bandarage Padmasiri described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th March, 2019 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 16th January, 2019.

| | SCHEDULE | | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|-----------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|--|--|--|
| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration | | | |
| | | | | (Hectare) | | | | | |
| Udunuwara | Wannipola | 320248 | Block 01 Parcel No. 8 | 0.1163 30 | 2502635 | Kandy | | | |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

02-314/9

NOTICE CALLING FOR CLAIMS TO PROPERTY OF INTESTATE

REGISTRATION OF TITLE ACT NO. OF 1998

(SECTION 55)

Reference the intestate property of late Mrs. Kasthuri Arachchige Malani who resides in the village of Godapola, in the Divisional Secretary's Division of Udunuwara, in the District of Kandy.

It is hereby notified that any person/s who have a claim to or interest in the intestate property of the late Mrs. Kasthuri Arachchige Malani described in the Schedule hereto should submit his/their claim to the undersigned in writing before 05th March, 2019 stating his/ their right or interest to such intestate property. In case of failure to do so, exparte action will be taken to register title under Section 55 (2) and (3) of the Registration of Title Act. No. 21 of 1998.

K.A.K.RANJITH DHARMAPALA, Commissioner of Title Settlement.

Land Title Settlement Department, No. 1200/6, "Mihikatha Medura", Rajamalwatta Road, Battaramulla. 16th January, 2019.

8 A III කොටස - ශ්‍රී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පනුය - 2019.01.24 Part III - GAZETTE EXTRA ORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 24.01.2019

| SCHEDULE | | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|----------|----------------------|--------------------------|----------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------|--|--|
| Divisional Secretary's Division | Village | Cadastral Map No. | Parcel No. | Extent of Land | Certificate of Title No. | Office of Registration | | |
| | | | | (Hectare) | | | | |
| Udunuwara | Godapola | 320281 | Block 02 Parcel No. 9 | 0.1169 97 | 2512789 | Kandy | | |

N.B.- Letters claiming a right to intestate property should mention the Cadastral Map number, parcel number and the entitlement of the claimant to claim such property. The top left-hand corner of the envelope should bear the phrase "Application for Intestate Property."

02-314/10

PRINTED AT THE DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, SRI LANKA.